BY-LAW NO. 1445

OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

A By-Law to provide for the submission of a certain By-Law and question for the assent of the qualified electors of the City of North Bay, and to appoint a day on which to take a vote thereon, and to name and places where the votes are to be taken, and to appoint Deputy Returning Officers to take the vote at every such place.

WHEREAS the said Council deems it advisable to submit to the vote of the electors of the Corporation, qualified to vote on proposed money By-Laws, the proposed money By-law of the Corporation which is entitled "A By-Law to authorize the erection of a New Unit to the civically owned Queen Victoria Memorial Hospital situated in the City of North Bay and to provide for the borrowing of the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars for that purpose.

AND WHEREAS the said Council deems it advisable to submit to the vote of the electors of the Corporation, qualified to vote on proposed money by-laws, the following question, "Are you in favour of granting the sum of \$20,000.00 to the North Bay Branch of the Canadian Legion of the British Empire Service League for the purpose of erecting a Canadian Legion Memorial Hall in the City of North Bay?"

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- City of North Bay, qualified to vote on Money By-Laws, the proposed By-Law entitled "A By-Law to authorize the erection of a New Unit to the civically owned Queen Victoria Memorial Hospital situated in the City of North Bay and to provide for the borrowing of the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00) for that Purpose", a copy of which proposed By-Law is hereto attached and Marked as Exhibit "A" and forms part hereof.
- AND THAT there shall be submitted to the electors of the City of North Bay, qualified to vote on Money By-Laws, the following question, "Are you in favour of granting the sum of \$20,000.00 to the North Bay Branch of the Canadian Legion of the British Empire Service League for the purpose of erecting a Canadian Legion Memorial Hall, in the City of North Bay?"
- THAT the votes of the said electors shall be taken on the said By-Law and Question at the same time and places and by the

Deputy Returning Officer and Poll Clerks, as the annual Municipal Elections.

- A true copy of the By-Law shall be published also the Question in the North Bay Nugget on the days hereinafter mentioned, that is to say, on the Seventh, Fourteenth and Twenty-first days of November 1945.
- 5. ON the 26th day of November at his Office in the Council Chamber, on Ferguson Street, in the City of North Bay at Two O'Clock in the afternoon, the Mayor will in writing aigned by him appoint two persons to attend the Final Summing up of the votes by the Clerk of this Corporation, and one person to attend each Polling Place on behalf of the Persons interested in and desirous of promoting the proposed Money By-Law or voting in the affirmative on the said question, and a like number on behalf of the persons interested in and desirous of opposing the proposed money by-law or Voting in the negative on the said question.
- THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER AT THE SAID COUNCIL CHAMBER AT TWELVE O'clock in the Forenoon is hereby appointed as the time and place for summing up, by the Clerk of this Corporation of the number of votes given in the affirmative and in the negative, respectively,

FINALLY PASSED AND ENACTED THIS 15th DAY OF OCTOBER A.D.1945.

M A Y O R

CLERK